operating income for the year ended June 30, 2009; (iv) an explanation and

analysis of certain pro forma adjustments to O&M, property taxes, rate base, and

income taxes for the rate year (the adjusted test year is herein referred to as the

"rate year"); and (v) National Grid NH's historic and pro forma cost of long term

debt, capital structure, and overall rate of return for the test year, as determined in

the testimony ofMr. Revert.

Please summarize the Company's request for rate relief in this case.

The Company is requesting an increase in base rates totaling $11,422,718, which

is equal to the difference between the required income for National Grid NH

based on the Company's proposed rate base and rate of return and the adjusted net

operating income for the test year. The following table provides a high-level

summary of the different components of National Grid NH's cost of service and

revenue requirements:

Direct Testimony of Frank Lombardo
and Michael J. Adams

National Grid NH
Docket DG 10-0 l7

Page 7 of 51

ENERGYNORTH NATURAL GAS, INC d/b/a NATIONAL GRID NH
Attachment - Summary of Pro Forma Adjustment Income or Expense

12 Months Ending

June 30, 2009
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Test Year

Proposed
Rate Increase Rate Year

Operating Revenues 175,770,354 (11,410,782) 164,359,572 11,422,718 175,782,290

Operation & Maintenance Expenses 155,706,773 (14,597,273) 141,109,499 141,109,499

Depreciation 9,693,262 (1,650,710) 8,042,552 8,042,552

Amortization

Loss from Disposition of Property

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 4,191,305 598,613 4,789,918 4,789,918

Interest on Customer Deposits 19,557 19,557 19,557

Total Operating Revenue Deductions 169,610,896 (15,649,371) 153,961,526 153,961,526

Operating Income Before Federal Income Taxes 6,159,458 4,238,589 10,398,046 11,422,718 21,820,764

State Income Taxes 7,892 374,165 382,057 970,931 1,352,988

Federal Income Taxes 430,570 1,008,887 1,439,457 3,658,125 5,097,583

Total Income Taxes 438,462 1,383,053 1,821,515 4,629,056 6,450,571

Operating Income After Federal & State Income Taxes 5,720,996 2,855,536 8,576,532 6,793,661 15,370,193

Rate Base 170,722,365 169,006,099 169,006,099

Rate of Return 3.35% 5_07% 9.09%

Direct Testimony of Frank Lombardo
and Michael J. Adams

National Grid NH
Docket DG 10-0 l7

Page 8 of 51

ENERGYNORTH NATURAL GAS, INC d/b/a NATIONAL GRID NH
Computation of Revenue Deficiency

Updated
ProForma

Rate Base Proposed 169,006,099

Rate of Return 9.09%

Income Required 15,370,193

Adjusted Net Operating Income 8,576,531

Deficiency 6,793,661

Tax Effect 1.6814

Revenue Deficiency 11,422,718

Revenue Increase 11,422,718

Income Tax Rate 41%

1 Income Tax 4,629,056

2

3 Q. Please provide details on the Company's earned rate of return for the test